Journal of the European Ceramic Society 25 (2005) 2191–2196
Correlation between oxygen transport properties and
microstructure in La0.5Sr0.5FeO3−δ
Stefan Diethelma,∗, Jan Van herlea, Joseph Sfeirb,1, Philippe Buffatc
a Laboratory for Industrial Energy Systems (LENI), STI, Swiss Federal Institute of Technology, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland
b HTceramix, EPFL Science Park, PSE-A, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland
c Interdisciplinary Centre for Electron Microscopy (CIME), SB, Swiss Federal Institute of Technology, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland
Available online 23 March 2005

periphery of the individual grains were first calculated with a
graphical integrator software (DigitalMicrograph 3.4). Then,
for the sake of simplicity, the grains were assimilated to cubes
so that their characteristic dimension was taken as the side of
a surface-equivalent-square. The grain boundary length was
estimated from half of the perimeter of the grains per surface
area and is thus expressed in�m/�m2. It is evident that esti-
mating the size of 3D grains from their planar section leads to
an underestimation. It is, sometimes, possible to recover the
real 3D grain-size distribution whenever the shape of the grain
is known.9 In this work, however, we shall remain with the 2D
approximation. The resulting data is summarized inTable 1,
for five different samples. In the remaining of this paper, the
samples will be referred to by the following code: LSF-1200-
1/2 corresponds to the La0.5Sr0.5FeO3−δ sample, sintered at
1200◦C for half an hour, LSF-1250-15 corresponds to the
La0.5Sr0.5FeO3−δ sample, sintered at 1250◦C for 15 h, etc.
As the grain growth results from the free-energy difference
across a curved grain boundary, its rate is expected to be
inversely proportional to grain size and thermally activated
in such a way that the grain size (d) can be expressed as10
d − d0 =
√
2r0 exp
(
−EA
RT
) √
t (1)
whered0 is the initial grain size;r0, pre-exponential factor of
the rate of grain growth;EA, activation energy;T, absolute
temperature andt, sintering duration. InFig. 1, the average
grain size is plotted as a function of the sintering temper-
Table 1
Sintering parameters with the resulting grain size and grain boundary length
Sample Sintering temperature (◦C) Sintering duration (h) Average grain sizea (�m) GB length (�m/�m2)
LSF-1200-1/2 1200 0.5 0.20 (0.10) 8.69
LSF-1200-2 1200 2 0.31 (0.15) 5.51
LSF-1200-20 1200 20 0.63 (0.26) 2.92
LSF-1250-15 1250 15 1.43 (0.64) 1.21
LSF-1275-15 1275 15 2.74 (1.15) 1.06
a Side of an area equivalent square. The standard deviation is given between parenthesis.
Download	English	Version:
Download	Persian	Version: